
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 24th November, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13 OCTOBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th October 2016.

1 - 6

7  COMMUNITY SAFETY RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting a series of 
summaries of community safety related matters 
identified by the Board in June.

7 - 20

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

21 - 
40

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 8th December 2016 at 10 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, R Grahame, 
A Khan, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

34 Late Items 

There were no late items.

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

36 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Lyons.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor 
M Lyons.

37 Minutes - 22 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

38 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 29 – Odour monitoring and impacts relating to Veolia’s 
Recycling and Energy Recover Facility (RERF)

It was noted that arrangements have now been made for the Executive 
Member for Environment and Sustainability to meet with Veolia and Elected 
Members to discuss how communications to Ward Members could be 
improved.

Minute No. 30 – Environment related matters

Maintenance of gullies – Board Members requested details of the guidance in 
place linked to the co-ordination of services between Environmental Action 
and Highways Services.

Minute No. 31 – Scrutiny Inquiry into improving air quality – draft terms 
of reference

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

Reference was made to the public interest surrounding the Board’s 
forthcoming inquiry into air quality and it was agreed that further consideration 
be given on how to engage the public during this inquiry. It was also noted 
that session 2 of the inquiry will be focusing specifically around mechanisms 
used to engage the public and various stakeholder groups on the issue of air 
quality. 

39 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
further update in relation to the proposed changes to the current lettings 
framework and policy.

The following were in attendance:

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services

The key areas of discussion were:

 The Board received an overview of the consultation findings.
 It was noted that the final proposals will now be developed and reported to 

the Executive Board in February 2017.
 It was highlighted that the Council is still awaiting government guidance on 

the implementation of the Housing and Planning Act, with particular 
reference made to the introduction of mandatory fixed term tenancies 
before finalising proposals linked to a Tenant Transfer Policy.

 The Board emphasised the importance of developing an implementation 
strategy now to prepare housing officers to deliver the proposed changes 
without any unnecessary delays. The Board also requested to see details 
of this implementation strategy as soon as possible.

 In relation to the ward based community lettings plans, the Board advised 
that the Council consults with Housing Advisory Panels when developing 
these plans.

 The Board noted that only 33% of the consultation respondents were in 
favour of pre-tenancy training for prospective tenants and highlighted the 
need to explore the reasons for this response in more detail.

 The Board noted the legal opinion, as set out in the report, relating to the 
use of age related local lettings policies. Linked to this, the Board 
discussed the difficulties faced by the Council in balancing the need to fill 
empty properties against the desire to attract tenants from the targeted 
cohort.  However, it was noted that further work would be undertaken to 
make such properties more attractive to their targeted cohort.

 Particular importance was placed on ensuring that the support needs of 
vulnerable tenants are being met.  The Board was pleased to note that the 
recent procurement process linked to the Council’s Supporting People 
housing contract, places more emphasis on the role of the housing 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

provider in ensuring that there is appropriate housing related support for 
vulnerable tenants.

 The Board discussed the provision of extra care housing and identified the 
need for the Council to work more effectively in attracting private sector 
providers.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above requests for information be provided as soon as possible.
(c) That the Scrutiny Board be kept informed of any significant issues arising 

from the anticipated governance guidance in relation to the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.

(Councillor K Bruce arrived at 10.30 am during the consideration of this item)

40 Housing Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report covering 
particular areas of housing policy/activity as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services

The key areas of discussion were:

Housing and Planning Act

 It was noted that the implementation date of April 2017 was still expected 
despite delays in rece
[...]


 Clarification was also sought regarding the Community Right to Bid 
process and whether this had been used in relation to council residential 
properties.

Void Turnaround Times of Council Homes

 Particular reference was made to the above average relet times within the 
South of the city and it was noted that targeted work within this area will 
assist in bringing the performance figure back within the target of 28 days. 

 Clarification was sought regarding the areas where Housing Leeds has 
recently introduced a Variable Lettable Standard.

Tenant Scrutiny Board

 The Board acknowledged the recommendations and service responses 
linked to the recent Tenant Scrutiny Board inquiry into the environment of 
estates.

 The Board noted that the Tenant Scrutiny Board is now undertaking an 
inquiry into the East Leeds Repairs Service, which is expected to conclude 
in March 2017.

 Board Members sought further information in respect to the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board’s governance and support arrangements.

 The Board also discussed the role of Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs) and 
sought clarification on Ward Member relationships with HAPs, in particular 
relating to bids, as this appeared inconsistent across the city.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above updates and requests for information be provided.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016

41 Work schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser conveyed the apologies of the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner to the Board’s November meeting, which is 
theme around Community Safety.  The Board agreed to invite the PCC to its 
next Community Safety themed meeting in February 2017.

Board Members requested that the Community Safety themed meeting also 
includes an update surrounding the provision of Community Safety Area 
Coordinators.

The Chair informed Members that the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 
Inquiry into Air Quality was now scheduled for 17th November 2016 as a 
working group meeting.

Further to the Board’s discussion in September regarding Peckfield Landfill 
Site, Members were concerned to learn about the recent fire incident at the 
site.  The Board agreed to arrange a further meeting in the work schedule to 
continue its discussions on this matter and that the Environment Agency and 
the Operator be requested to attend.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to 
attend the Board’s meeting in February 2017.

(b) That the Board’s Community Safety themed meeting in November also 
includes an update on the provision of Community Safety Area 
Coordinators.

(c) That a further meeting is arranged in the work schedule in relation to 
Peckfield Landfill Site and the Environment Agency and the Operator be 
requested to attend.

(Councillor G Wilkinson left at 12.20 pm during the consideration of this item)

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment & Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date: 24th November 2016 

Subject: Community Safety Theme 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a brief overview of the following community safety related themes/ 
s
[...]
c and other services.  LASBT are also engaging 
with more victims and perpetrators who have complex needs, including mental health. 
Often these individuals do not meet the threshold to access traditional support services 
and generally such cases tend to be difficult to resolve and extend over a longer period of 
time.    
 
Noise nuisance is still the biggest issue for LASBT, often because these cases involve a 
number of perpetrators and/ or can be hard to gather evidence to be able to take action. 
Cases opened related to noise have increased by just under than 30%, in the 12 months.  
 
There is scope to work more closely with Members and locality leaders, increasing 
communication and holding more regular briefings on local challenges and priorities. 
 
Over recent months there have been concerns raised by members of the public and 
services about the rising levels of anti-social behaviour, in a number of localities.  This is 
an issue that impacts on a range of inter-related services, in the public, voluntary and 
community sector.  There is recognition that generally services can deal effectively with 
the ‘here and now’ ASB issues but with finite resources, the challenge being able to draw 
on a range of services to address some of the underlying factors. 
 
 
3. Plans/ Next Steps 
  
LASBT continues to develop and improve in its core functions and plans are progressing 
to: 

 Extend the Out Of Hours service to a 24 hour provision 
 Increase the use of restorative practice methodologies to resolve cases  
 Review current working practices for example, implementing case prioritisation 

 
LASBT has recently appointed a case officer to look at specific legislative requirements 
around reviewing existing Designated Public Places Orders (DPPO’s) as these will need to 
be replaced with the new Public Space Protection Orders before the DPPO’s statutorily 

Page 10



 
 

5 
 

expire in October 2017. This officer is also conducting a review of our existing Alle
[...]
lity of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 13/10/16 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending

SB 24/11/16 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Agree terms of reference
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Session 1 of the inquiry
WG 17/11/16 @ 12.30 pm

General Briefings Air quality management and monitoring of the 
Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility and 
surrounding area.
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Lettings Policy Review
SB 13/10/16 @ 10 am

Recommendation 
Tracking

Peckfield Landfill Site
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Performance 
Monitoring

P
age 24



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17
December January February

Main Theme - Environment Main Theme - Housing Main Theme – Community Safety
To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 A general update on Peckfield Landfill Site, 
including a response from the Environment 
Agency.

SB 08/12/16 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Bill 2015

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending

SB 16/02/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Session 2 of the inquiry
SB 08/12/16 @ 10 am

Session 3 & 4 of the inquiry (tbc) Session 5 of the inquiry (tbc)

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Initial budget proposals 2017-2018
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

Recommendation 
Tracking
Performance 
Monitoring

General performance update
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

P
age 25



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17
March April May (tbc)

Main Theme - Environment Main Theme - Housing
To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Addressing areas of underperformance in 
recycling

 Engaging communities in the recycling 
agenda

 Reviewing existing recycling services and 
recyclates

 Maintenance of gullies

SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Bill 2015

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 20/04/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Agree final report
SB 23/03/17 @ 10 am

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 26



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

79 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were prese
[...]
 to include such matters in the published agenda.  However, the 

Page 27



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

Council’s Executive & Decision Making Procedure Rules require that where a 
Scrutiny Board resolves that a decision is to be referred back to the decision 
taker for reconsideration, where this is the Executive Board, the report is to be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Board. As such, with the 
agreement of the Chair, the matter was submitted for consideration as a late 
item of business (Minute No. 83 refers).

In addition, and also with the agreement of the Chair, prior to the meeting, 
Board Members were provided with an updated version of paragraph 4.5.4 to 
agenda item 16 (Vine – Proposal to Transfer to Leeds City College) for their 
consideration (Minute No. 94 refers).

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Sustainability and 
Development of Cultural Organisations in New Briggate', Councillor Yeadon 
drew the Board’s attention to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand 
Theatre Board and Opera House Board of Management (Minute No. 85 
refers).  

82 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

83 Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive Board on 21st 
September 2016 in relation to the 'Better Lives Programme: Phase 
Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 60, 21st September 2016, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which presented the outcome of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health & NHS) Call In meeting held on 
11th October 2016, and which addressed the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Board in its statement when referring the matter back to Execut
[...]
ons of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was considered in private at the conclusion of 
the meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted, subject to 

paragraph 4.5.4 being superseded by the updated text as provided to 
the Board prior to the meeting; 

(b) That the transfer of the Vine Service from Leeds City Council to Leeds 
City College, be approved;

(c) That, following the approval given in resolution (b) (above), it be noted 
that the transfer is scheduled for completion on 1st November 2016;

Page 37



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016

(d) That it be noted that the officer responsible for the implementation of 
such matters is the Complex Needs Area Lead West North West – 
Disability, Children’s Services;

(e) That approval be given to the granting of a lease, with the approval of 
detailed terms being delegated to the Director of City Development, at 
a rental level, as set out within exempt Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report.

95 Outcome of consultation to increase learning places at Carr Manor 
Community School 
Further to Minute No. 151, 9th March 2016, the Director of Children’s Services 
submitted a report detailing proposals brought forward to meet the local 
authority’s duty to ensure sufficiency of both school and Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) places. Specifically, this report described the outcome of the 
consultation regarding proposals to expand primary school provision and 
establish SEN provision at Carr Manor Community School, noted why the 
proposals had not been progressed previously and sought permission to 
publish a new statutory notice in respect of such proposals.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the publication of a Statutory Notice be approved to expand 

primary provision at Carr Manor Community School from a capacity of 
210 pupils to 420 pupils with an increase in the admission number from 
30 to 60, with effect from Septem
[...]
the date of their original acceptance on the housing 
register should they wish to move, giving them additional 
preference on the housing register.

(c) That the Council’s approach to developing a 10 year investment 
strategy for High Rise accommodation, be approved.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 21ST OCTOBER 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 28TH OCTOBER 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
Monday, 31st October 2016) 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 October 2016
	7 Community Safety Related Matters
	8 work schedule
	item 8 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	Item 8 - appendix 2 - Executive Board draft minutes of 19th October 2016




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, A Khan, M Lyons, S Ragan, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

43 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair advised that arrangements were now being made to appoint a new 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board following his recent appointment as a Member of 
the European Parliament (MEP).  The Board congratulated the Chair on his 
recent appointment.

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 7 – Part consideration of Community Safety Related Matters 
under the provisions of Access to information Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) and (7) 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual’ and 
‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.’

45 Late Items 

There were no late items.

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor P Grahame.

Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor P Grahame.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

48 Minutes - 13 October 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

49 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 40 – Housing Related Matters (Tenant Scrutiny Board)

Reference was made to the Board’s request for further information in respect 
to the Tenant Scrutiny Board’s governance and support arrangements.  It was 
highlighted that the Chairs of the Scrutiny Board and the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee have been provided with a briefing note 
from Housing Leeds in the first instance and that the intention is to use the 
Scrutiny Board’s next Housing themed meeting in January to discuss this 
further with Board Members.

50 Community Safety Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
brief overview of community safety related themes / services that had been 
identified by the Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Josie Jarosz, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour.

The key areas of discussion were:

Addressing anti-social behaviour

 Development of the out of hours’ service to receive and log calls, which 
was welcomed by the Board.

 The types of support aimed at encouraging individuals to report crime.  
However, it was also suggested that the service seeks legal advice on 
whether existing witness statement forms could be changed to help 
protect the identity of witnesses, particularly from the perpetrators.   

 Confirmation that there had been a small increase in the reporting of 
hate crime since Brexit.  The Board was advised about the 
development of local reporting centres and also the proactive work 
being undertaken with local schools.

 The use of restorative practice methodologies to resolve cases.  Linked 
to this, Members cited examples of positive initiatives with 
organisations such as the Blue Cross and Dogs Trust which involve the 
use of animals as part of a rehabilitation programme for offenders.  It 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

was therefore suggested that this approach be explored in the 
development of a local menu of restorative practice methods. 

 Concern about the costs associated with replacing Designated Public 
Places Orders (DPPOs) with Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 
It was noted that these would also require careful monitoring to ensure 
their effectiveness.

 In acknowledging the positive work being undertaken with local 
schools, Members were mindful that the service also needs to look 
beyond the school environment when engaging with young people in 
localities.  This point was also acknowledged as part of the work linked 
to the establishment of a Hate Crime Strategic Board.

 The Board acknowledged the vital role of local Police Community 
Support Officers in working closely with local communities in 
addressing anti-social behaviour.  In acknowledging the commitment to 
reach the full PCSO complement by early next year, particular 
references were made to ensuring that local ward allocations are kept 
separate to PCSO commitments allocated to city wide initiatives, such 
as the Managed Approach in Holbeck.  

Addressing youth offending

 Particular reference was made to the approaches taken in addressing 
gang culture and it was noted that existing strategies adopt a multi-
agency approach across localities.

 The Board highlighted a need for additional resources to also support 
and encourage the take up of youth activities in communities.

 Whilst acknowledging the Council’s efforts in working closely with 
employers to help address youth unemployment generally across the 
city, the Board recognised the need to strengthen links with employers 
in supporting young offenders into work too. 

Tackling begging across the city

 Clarification about the support available to people begging on the 
street.  The Board was advised about outreach services, hostels and 
signposting.

 The need to develop effective communication and engagement 
strategies aimed at publicising how best to support people begging, i.e. 
offering food instead of money and supporting local charities and 
organisations.  Linked to this, Members also recognised the need to 
clearly publicise a contact number that people can use if they are 
concerned about the welfare or behaviour of someone begging in the 
city.

The future provision of CCTV

 The important role of Community Committees regarding future 
provision of CCTV and the need for them to be consulted as a key 
stakeholder.  Linked to this, it was requested that Community 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

Committees be provided with details of the location of existing cameras 
and priority areas.

 Whilst it was noted that the performance information reports to Elected 
Members have ceased pending further development, the Board urged 
that the new reports be developed and circulated as soon as possible.

 Confirmation that the review of provision included a focus on high rise 
buildings.

 An update on development of soft market testing and the importance of 
wireless connectivity to provide greater flexibility.

 The role of PPPU and development of a Project Board to support this 
area of work.  

Following consideration of further community safety related matters, 
designated as exempt under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (2) and (7), which was considered in private during the 
meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 10.20am during the 
consideration of this item.)

51 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support submitted a report 
which invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board noted that the December Board meeting was themed around 
Environment and included the next session of the Board’s Inquiry into Air 
Quality and an update on Peckfield Landfill Site.  

The Board requested that further information surrounding the Pubwatch 
scheme is included as part of the next Community Safety themed meeting in 
February 2017.  It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
also been invited to attend this particular meeting.

The Board was notified of the work being undertaken by the Strategy and 
Resources Scrutiny Board to facilitate the views of Scrutiny in relation to the 
development of a refreshed Best Council Plan.  A working group meeting had 
been provisionally scheduled for Monday 19th December to undertake this 
work and other Scrutiny Boards had been invited to nominate up to 3 
representatives to contribute to this working group.  During the meeting 
Councillor Garthwaite volunteered to attend on behalf of the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board.  Other Board Members were advised to contact the 
Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser as soon as possible if they also wished to 
attend this working group meeting.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

RESOLVED – 
(a) That further information surrounding the Pubwatch scheme is included as 

part of the next Community Safety themed meeting in February 2017
(b) That Councillor Garthwaite attends the working group meeting of the 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to represent the Board in the 
discussions surrounding the development of a refreshed Best Council 
Plan.

(c) That any other Board Members wishing to attend the working group 
meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board notifies the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser as soon as possible.

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 8 December 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


